
                                  

AGENDA

For a meeting of the
CULTURE AND VISITOR ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
to be held on

THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018
at

7.00 PM
In the

RIVER ROOM, JUBILEE CHURCH LIFE CENTRE, 5 LONDON ROAD, 
GRANTHAM, NG31 6EY

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Linda Wootten

Councillor Bob Adams (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Rachael Cooke
Councillor Tracey Forman

Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Matthew Lee, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy 

Support Officer: Lucy Bonshor Tel: 01476 40 61 20
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

mailto:l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(Pages 3 - 8)

6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

7  PROPOSED DELIVERY PLAN FOR CULTURE & ARTS ACTIVITY TO THE END 
OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND AN OUTLINE OF PROPOSALS FOR 2019-20 

Presentation by Chief Executive Officer InvestSK.

8  PROPOSED DELIVERY PLAN FOR HERITAGE ACTIVITY FOR 2018-19 AND AN 
OUTLINE OF PROPOSALS FOR 2019-20 

Presentation by Chief Executive Officer InvestSK.

9  VISITOR ECONOMY 

Update to be given by the Head of Visitor Economy.

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
CULTURE AND VISITOR 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018, 
7.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Linda Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Bob Adams (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks
Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor David Taylor

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy

OFFICERS
Strategic Lead, InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Corporate Operations Lead (Paul Stokes)
Head of Arts (Michael Cross)
Head of Visitor Economy (Andrew Norman)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

58. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was notified that Councillor Phil Dilks was substituting for 
Councillor Forman for this meeting only.

The Chairman welcomed the Vice Chairman, Councillor Bob Adams to the 
Committee.

59. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Tracey Forman, 
Councillor Paul Wood and Councillor Rachael Cooke.

An apology for absence had also been received from Councillor Matthew Lee, 
the Leader of the Council.

Page - 3

Agenda Item 5



60. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

61. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2018

Page 6 – First paragraph to read “Further questions were asked about 
engagement and it was reiterated that engagement would be done in its widest 
sense, with both individuals and groups..”

Page 7 – Second full paragraph, final sentence to read, “She felt something 
should be in place to galvanise businesses and encourage more engagement 
and involvement..”.

The action notes from the meeting held on 10 July 2018 were noted, subject to 
the amendments above.

62. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Strategic Lead InvestSK provided a brief overview of the Heritage Live 
Website (www.heritagealive.co.uk). The Website was a landing point for 
visitors.  It included details of heritage attractions and had links to events and 
projects happening in each town within the District.  The website also contained 
links to a volunteer board, news and a blog. It was noted that heritage did not 
just mean buildings and resources.

Reference was made to a recent visit to Bishy Road in York and how, what 
used to be a rundown area, had now been transformed into a visitor attraction.  
Discussion took place on how to engage with local businesses, different ways 
of encouraging footfall within the towns, changes in shopping habits and how 
the retail world on the high street was finding it difficult to adapt. 

Further discussion took place on the innovative ideas developed by some large 
multiples in other areas, whether there was a potential to encourage similar 
schemes locally and how some initiatives such as Bishy Road had transformed 
an area that was now utilised by local visitors and was now a visitor attraction 
for visitors from further afield. 

Discussion ensued on the type of offer each town currently had, what potential 
there was to enhance and transform local features into visitor attractions and 
the differences between the day and night time economy.

In conclusion the Committee welcomed the new website and noted the update.  
A Member queried whether a link for the Deepings Literary Festival could be 
included on the website.

Page - 4

http://www.heritagealive.co.uk/


Action Point: 

Cllr Judy Stevens and the Heritage Officer (Claire Saunders) to discuss 
incorporating the Deepings Literary Festival as an event on the website.

63. ARTS AND CULTURAL STRATEGY

The Head of Arts provided the Committee with a verbal update on the progress   
of the Arts and Cultural Strategy.  He explained that a number of meetings had 
taken place with colleagues from partner organisations as well as with the 
Leader and the Strategic Lead InvestSK. During these discussions 
consideration had been given to the amount of work being undertaken to 
deliver the big events taking place over the coming months and the impact this 
may have on the development of the Strategy. The outcome from these 
discussions had been to defer the public consultation on the Arts and Cultural 
Strategy to early 2019. It was also felt important to continue meeting with 
partner organisations.  Discussion had taken place on the delivery of sport and 
a more considered approach being incorporated into the Strategy.

It was proposed that a wider public engagement would take place in the new 
year.  A questionnaire would also be made available on line. Members would 
be invited to a future series of meetings yet to be arranged.

In response to a Members query about the Strategy being informed by the work 
being undertaken with the arts and cultural organisations, it was noted that the 
outcomes from this work would inform the Strategy and once incorporated the 
Strategy would then be subject to public consultation. The Online questionnaire 
would be available to the public.

Recommendation:

The Cultural and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommends to Cabinet that engagement with strategic partners and art 
organisations continues and that the public consultation on the Arts and Culture 
Strategy is deferred to early 2019.

64. GRAVITY FIELDS

The Corporate Operations Lead began his presentation by showing a short 
promotion video for Gravity Fields. The video contained details of the type of 
events that would be taking place during 26 – 30 September 2018.

The opening event “An Evening with Professor Brian Cox and Robin Ince would 
take place on Saturday 22 September at The Meres Leisure Centre in 
Grantham.  This event had already sold out.  

Page - 5



Other events highlighted were:

Space and Sun: Helen Sharman, Professor Lucie Green and Dr Harry Cliff 
would be in attendance for this event.  In 1991, Helen Sharman, CMG OBE 
was the first astronaut and person from Britain to travel in space.  She launched 
the Russian Soyuz spacecraft and spent eight days orbiting earth.

Museum of the Moon: This was a new touring artwork by UK artist, Luke 
Jerram which had recently been on display in Trinity Church in Hull. The 
installation was a fusion of lunar imagery and moonlight with a surrounding 
sound composition created by award winning composer Dan Jones.

Gorilla Circus: A world class aerial show that would take place in the ‘port’ area 
of the Market Place using high rigging. Gorilla Circus would be exploring the 
relationship with height, fear, freedom and adrenaline using a kinetic structure.

An evening of outdoor spectacles:  A celebration of the 250th anniversary of the 
voyage of HMS Endeavour to the South Pacific with Captain Cook and Sir 
Joseph Banks who was a botanist born in Lincolnshire.

Pips in Space: A celebration of the pips taken from Newton’s apple tree by Tim 
Peake that he took with him when he travelled into space.  The pips developed 
into young seedlings on their return to earth and were now kept at Kew 
Gardens.

A Rear View: A bus with a rear view that would look at a ‘one of a kind’ journey 
in four locations.

Science Bites: After hours: Evening tours and small ‘science bites’ at 
Woolsthorpe Manor House.

The Hogwallops:  Thrilling spectacular circus skills, physical comedy, clowning, 
juggling, theatrical storytelling and slapstick dramatisation of the domestic 
adventures of a chaotic, dysfunctional family of misfits. 

The Science Museum: Exploring what it was like to be an astronaut.  

The finale would be a firework display on St Peter’s Hill outside the Guildhall 
and Civic Offices.  

The Committee was informed of a quote from Festival Patron Professor Val 
Gibson, Head of the High Energy Physics at the University of Cambridge: 
“Gravity Fields Festival is head and shoulders above any other arts and science 
festival in the UK, particularly because it involves so much of the community”

A further presentation was provided on the role of the Corporate Operations 
Team and the work undertaken to deliver such a large event.  The team 

Page - 6



covered infrastructure and logistics such as; Road closures, security, 
communications, first aid, fairground/rides, market stalls, the recruitment of staff 
stewards and external stewards.

Stewards would be the point of contact, provide information for the public and 
would need to be able to answer a variety of questions such as, what time a 
particular event might be on, where they could eat, where toilets were, and 
even, what time Isaac Newton was on!!  The stewards would also be identifying 
areas of crowd build up, highlighting any crowd or security concerns with the 
control room and required to deal with lost children/dogs and adults.

The Committee was provided with the following statistics: around 1800 leaflets 
had been distributed to residents and businesses regarding road closures; 148 
bags of waste had been collected by the recycling team after the 2016 
Saturday finale; during the 2016 festival 620m of crowd barriers and 170m of 
Heras fencing was used.  The number of volunteer hours managing events in 
2014 was 485 hours, which increased in 2016 to 672 hours and was expected 
to increase to around 1000 hours for this year’s event. The firework finale 
display was expected to last around 8 minutes.  Gravity Fields 2018 was now 
recruiting volunteers. 

In addition, the Committee was informed that 26 schools had been engaged 
with this year which included all the secondary schools in Grantham; Gravity 
Fields was a national event and press coverage had been undertaken.  There 
had also been a spread in the Telegraph nationally.  BBC East Midlands had 
expressed an interest in attending and filming during the event.  The economic 
benefits for the District during 2016 had been around £850,000 but this year it 
was expected to be around £1m.

The Committee was then invited to discuss and provide their views on future 
provision of events within the District and the following areas were discussed:

The types of events that could potentially take place in some of the other towns 
in the District, (Stamford was unique in that it hosted both the Georgian Festival  
and the Burghley Horse Trials, and was an architectural visitor hot spot in its’ 
own right).  Bourne had a history of fashion arising from it being the birth place 
of Charles Worth who created haute couture. A Charles Worth Gallery had 
been established in the town.  Bourne was also synonymous with racing cars.  
There was also the Literary Festival that took place in Market Deeping.  
Members queried whether, having large events in the other towns within the 
District might impact on prestige of Gravity Fields and the Georgian Festival.

The Head of Arts, Michael Cross, commented that work was being undertaken 
with the Member from Deeping St James in respect of the Literary Festival.  
The InvestSK Lead, Steve Bowyer noted that work was ongoing to engage with 
businesses throughout the District in respect of the looking at District wide 
ambitions.  Each town and area had their own specialisms that could be tapped 
into but it was not something that would happen overnight.

Page - 7



Further discussion took place on tickets and whether all events in Festivals 
should be ticketed but it was felt that each festival was different and that not all 
events should be ticketed.  

In response to query about how much it cost to facilitate a festival like Gravity 
Fields and the Committee was informed that the Arts Council provided £89,700, 
(this had not changed since the first application), and SKDC match funded.  
This year the figure to facilitate the festival was £140,000.  In addition, 
sponsorship from other sources was utilised.

During their discussions the Committee considered the wider picture and what 
the picture would be in respect of future trends, the changing times and how 
important it was to maintain a relevance to current issues.  In addition, it was 
acknowledged that staff volunteered their time to help steward these events but 
might not be able to volunteer should a number of other large events be 
arranged that also required stewarding.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their input and the Committee noted the 
update.

65. CLOSE OF MEETING

Meeting closed at 20.50.

Page - 8


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 13 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
CULTURE AND VISITOR 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018, 
7.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Tracey Forman
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood
Councillor Linda Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Ray Wootten

OFFICERS

Chief Executive Officer (CEO) InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Head of Arts (Michael Cross)
Head of Visitor Economy (Andrew Norman) 
Heritage Regeneration Officer (Claire Sanders)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

66. MEMBERSHIP
The Committee were notified that Councillor Ray Wootten was substituting for 
Councillor Bob Adams.

67. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rachael Cooke.  
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Lee, the Leader 
and Councillor Robins, the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy.

68. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
None disclosed.



69. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
The action notes from the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were agreed, 
however the Chairman asked for clarity in relation to the cost to facilitate the 
Gravity Fields festival.  Was the £140,000 SKDC match funding on top of the 
£89,700 Arts Council funding.  The Head of Arts Council indicated that he 
understood that was the case but he would seek clarification from the 
Corporate Operations Lead.

70. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The CEO InvestSK informed the Committee that the Heritage Regeneration 
Officer had been in dialogue with Councillor Stevens in relation to the 
Deepings Literacy Festival to try and arrange a suitable date to discuss how 
all heritage activity in the Deepings could be linked in to festivals as they are 
being developed.

71. PROPOSED DELIVERY PLAN FOR CULTURE & ARTS ACTIVITY TO THE 
END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND AN OUTLINE OF PROPOSALS FOR 
2019-20
The Committee received a presentation on the proposed delivery plan for 
Culture and Arts activity for the remainder of 2018/19 and proposals for 
2019/20.   Arts, culture and heritage played an important part in driving social, 
economic and civic regeneration.  It contributed to civic identity and social 
cohesion and promoted new skills and opportunities as well as enhancing the 
quality of life and making a fundamental difference to making areas a better 
place to live. 

The Head of Arts then spoke about the three main areas that were being 
focused on in relation to culture and arts activity.  The delivery of the Cultural 
Strategy was the main priority although the delivery angle had been “flipped” 
to carry out more public engagement to inform the content of the document.  
Consultation events with strategic partners, stakeholders and practitioners had 
been arranged in the four market towns on the dates below before more 
general consultation with the public were carried out:

23 January 2019 – Stamford – venue Stamford Arts Centre
29 January 2019 – Grantham – venue Guildhall Arts Centre
31 January 2019 – Bourne – venue Bourne Corn Exchange
Provisional 12 February 2019 – The Deepings – venue TBC

The broader remit of sports and science were still a priority to be included with 
the Cultural Strategy.

Other areas where work was being carried out was to directly fund local 
cultural organisations over a three year period. The fund was to help 
organisations to deliver activities, build capacity over a sustained period to 
enable future self-sustainability and provide equipment or activity 
infrastructure.   An example was given of work being undertaken with Bourne 
Town Hall and their heritage lottery bid.  Also proposed was the introduction of 



a discretionary award for grants up to a maximum of £500 for equipment or 
other support, to help ensure an event or activity could be delivered.

Also being planned was a series of “Expo” style events with schools during 
March 2019 to include creative engagement workshops to encourage both 
pupil and resident participation.   Colleagues helping with these events 
included the Chief Executive from Inspire+ who was contacting headmasters 
around the district not just in the four main towns but also rural areas.  One 
Member asked about the objective of the engagement format, who was 
involved. The Head of Arts replied that it was hoped that the events would 
take place in afternoons and parents would be encouraged to pick up their 
children earlier so that they could be shown what their children had been 
doing and it would be an opportunity to speak to both parents and school staff.   
It was hoped that from the consultation events areas of similar concern would 
become apparent, or new events could be identified where assistance to 
deliver the event could be given. It would be a broad brush approach and 
Members would be invited to attend the events proposed.  

A discussion then followed the presentation.   Issues discussed by the 
Committee included:

 Lack of progress to date and the current position with the Cultural 
Strategy.

 Confirmation that residents should help to drive the Strategy forward 
and inform its content.

 Specific measurable objectives needed to be set – KPi’s.
 There was a Cultural Strategy currently in place but it was not up to 

date and was coming to the end of its life.
 Public engagement was seen as very important and most of this was 

scheduled to happen during Spring/Summer 2019.  It was hoped that 
by Autumn 2019 broad brush comments and terminology would have 
been put together with realistic measures ready for 2020.

 Any Strategy needed to be constantly evolving.
 A programme of events was needed.
 Each market town had their own specific strengths and it was getting to 

know these individually and how they were part of a collective SKDC 
offer.

 In order to move forward quicker other means of collecting information 
should be looked into such as using survey monkey and questionnaires 
– a questionnaire was being worked on but the language used needed 
to be relevant and understood by residents.

 Information on what was deliverable was needed and a commitment to 
follow that through

 £500 grants were one off provisions within the budget to help bespoke 
pieces of work seen as priorities.  It was to support organisations to 
continue longer term - building capacity, legacy and longevity to include 
equipment and infrastructure both individually and as groups.  



 Officers acknowledged the need for timelines to be known. 
 The Cultural Strategy would be an evolving document. The feedback 

from the consultation would determine the actions needed to be 
contained within the strategy to deliver the outcomes.

 Sport would be part of the Strategy - currently sports activity was at a 
distance and it was how more meaningful engagement took place.  A 
sports development officer post was to be advertised shortly to help 
with engagement in this sector. 

 Mention was made of the different number of nationalities within the 
district and how they could be engaged with – reference was made to 
the Bridge project which could hopefully be used as a community 
catalyst.

 It was hoped that links could be made between the different strands of 
the Strategy and an example was given in relation to Wyndham Park in 
Grantham with both sports and heritage activities.

 A query was made about sport being part of the Cultural Strategy but it 
was stated that sport had always sat within the culture portfolio and 
reference was made to the proposed cycling festival next year which 
was a classic example of a sporting context.

 Sports was much wider than what was offered through the leisure 
centres and was a big part of the visitor economy.  Examples were 
given of the park runs at Burghley Park and Belton House where there 
was a crossover between heritage and sports.

In concluding his presentation the Head of Arts indicated that the Bridge 
project would continue to be part of the 2019/20 programme and the message 
would be taken across the district as a catalyst for conversation.   Areas such 
as the CiCLE festival at Bourne would be highlighted together with other 
interim arts involvement and engagement such as Music in Quiet Places 
locations, youth theatre and outdoor offers. In relation to the Sciences, 
conversations were taking place with Woolsthorpe by Colsterworth, the home 
of Sir Isaac Newton, a small science festival was proposed in Bourne and 
dialogue was taking place with the Kings School, Grantham, continuing the 
Sciences outside of the Gravity Fields Festival.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Arts for his presentation.

72. PROPOSED DELIVERY PLAN FOR HERITAGE ACTIVITY FOR 2018-19 
AND AN OUTLINE OF PROPOSALS FOR 2019-20
The Heritage Regeneration Officer gave a presentation to the Committee on 
the delivery of a programme which celebrated heritage within the district. The 
district had a rich and diverse heritage with a large number of listed buildings 
and the second highest number of Grade II listed buildings within the district. 
Historically both Grantham and Stamford had been Royal boroughs and, with 
over a 1,000 years of history this has helped to shape the towns and 
communities that we live in today.   The heritage programme would focus on 
three strands:



- Celebrating our Heritage
- Enabling communities to utilise and access their heritage assets 
- Delivering selected interventions to further the wider aims of InvestSK 

and SKDC

In celebrating heritage within the district, highlights of the wide diversity 
needed to be made from individual statues to grand historic buildings and their 
historic connections.  The enabling programme was to really engage with local 
communities to utilize the assets that they had to support their community.  
Intervention would be to deliver programmes where there was a strategic 
priority for South Kesteven, to bring groups together to drive a process 
forward.

The Heritage Regeneration Officer then spoke on each individual strand.  The 
Heritage Alive website would continue to be developed, to explore stories 
around the intangible heritage. There would be the creation of a celebratory 
book highlighting the people and places within South Kesteven and promoting 
the district beyond the boundaries of individual places for both residents and 
visitors.  Wayfinding guides to explain the historic environment in context 
including blue plaque guides compiled by Civic Societies.  Digital solutions 
were also being explored for heritage interpretation.    Reference was made to 
rural areas and how heritage assets could be utilized for a wider audience not 
just within the boundaries of the area in which they were situated. The 
Heritage Strategy would work alongside the cultural strategy and the visitor 
economy agenda.    A Heritage Alive! small grants fund was in place to 
support constituted groups, charities, schools and places of worship to 
discover, interpret and preserve their heritage, there was no desire to dictate 
to the communities what they should do with their heritage assets. The grant 
was there to help with interpretation, commissioning and research. There were 
three grant tiers.

Intervention was where InvestSK could help deliver programmes where main 
stream funding was difficult to get. InvestSK would directly assist to help 
access services and other funding and support. The application forms were 
designed to be as clear as possible with turnaround times as quick as 
possible.  The grant scheme had been officially launched at the recent 
Business and Economic summit.   

The Lincoln Diocesan had been the first people to have a development officer 
to review how churches were used as community assets.  South Kesteven 
District Council was a cold spot for this.  It was acknowledged that 
Lincolnshire was a large County but it was how we could actively engage with 
rural churches to encourage them to be open more rather than just on 
Sundays and Christmas days as they were a large heritage asset.  It was 
proposed to hold workshops to help understand the maintenance and care 
required for these vulnerable buildings.  Other areas where intervention was 
being looked at was Master planning of the Grantham Heritage Quarter to 



identify how existing and future programmes of funding could be best applied.  
As part of the project support would be given to the St Wulfram’s regeneration 
project.     Work done in relation to the project would be used to help projects 
undertaken elsewhere in the district.

One Member commented on the lack of car parking available especially 
around the St Wulframs church area which did have an impact.  It was stated 
that car parking would be looked at in relation to heritage work.

Work was also being done on the feasibility of having a Heritage Skills Centre 
which would promote traditional skills such as stone masonry, lime plastering 
and horticulture and to have the opportunity to train in these skills to enable 
them to be used in a sustainable manner within the district.

Further discussion took place around the grants available which ranged from 
£500, £2,000 and £4,000.  A question was asked about budget and it was 
confirmed that for the current year the budget was £45,000 and next year it 
was £35,000.   

A Member asked about the Heritage Alive! website and who it was directed at, 
was this organisations or individuals, in his view he felt it was more of a tool 
for organisations, with only the volunteer board being aimed at individuals.  It 
was stressed that the website would be run in parallel to the Visitor Economy 
website, the Heritage Alive! Website was not a visitor destination website 
more of an understanding of the historic area.  There would be links between 
both websites to enable people to search interesting places it was not 
proposed to duplicate information, it was a resource tool.  A request was 
made to have more information circulated in relation to website promotion and 
the promotion of the grant scheme as well as the number of visitor hits to the 
next meeting.

 Action Note

That information on website promotion and visitor hits be circulated at 
the next meeting of the Committee.

73. VISITOR ECONOMY
The Head of Visitor Economy gave an update to the Committee on work being 
undertaken in connection with visitor economy.   Initially a trailer had been 
rented but then a specific one had been secured.  It had been out about 25 
times both locally and elsewhere in the County including Leicestershire. The 
trailer had proven popular with the public and was being outfitted with Wi-Fi 
and satellite capabilities, it was an effective marketing tool for the visitor 
economy.

Another hugely effective marketing tool was the new website which was due 
to be up and running in the following week. The website would include 
accommodation, places to eat, places to visit and walks to take. It would also 



be geared towards groups visiting the market towns. Work was being done 
with Civic Societies and Deepings Heritage to help develop itineraries.    
Routes were being developed for walking and cycling and work was being 
carried out with churches to help them to become more visitor attractive in the 
wider countryside arena.

The Head of Visitor Economy then read out some statistics in relation to hits 
on the current website which had been compiled by STEAM. The website had 
received 62,000 visits in the last 12 months.   From 1 May there had been a 
41% increase year on year of hits on the website.  From the end of July 2017 
there had been a £10m increase, employment was up and visitor footfall had 
increased to 4.4m which was a 23% increase.

Work was continuing on the visitor guide which was due to be published in 
mid-December.  Advertising within the document had received good support 
and the guide had some good photography within in and an events section.  
An Instagram account had been set up and work was being done in relation to 
having a Facebook account and Twitter account.

The RAF Centenary celebrations had been popular with walks in both North 
Witham and Caythorpe. Four visits had taken place to St Vincent’s, the 
Lincolnshire headquarters of bomber command and 620 tickets had been sold 
for the RAF 100 concert in St Wulfram’s Church featuring the Band of the RAF 
College and the Cranwell Military Wives Choir on 16 November 2018.  At the 
concert the violin of Albert Ball VC would be played for only the second time 
during the second half of the concert. The concert would be filmed so could be 
watched on line.

Work was also being done in relation to the Bourne CiCLE Festival which 
would take place over two days on 31 August and 1 September 2019. The 
festival would include skateboarding and BMX racing as well as penny-
farthing racing.  The course was fantastic and challenging and a lot of 
planning was being done in relation to the event.

A general discussion then followed with one Member referring to the arrival by 
train at Grantham station and how unwelcoming it was.  The CEO InvestSK 
indicated that work was being done under the wayfinding project to have a 
monolith situated at the station to indicate where a person was, which way to 
go, places of interest etc.   Other work was being done in relation to heritage 
trails within the district in relation to walking, cycling and driving.
Another Member asked whether Downtown was involved with the visitor 
economy and the Head of Visitor Economy replied that they had given wall 
space within the first floor of the garden centre to support visitor economy.  

Further discussion followed including the Explorers Road A1 project which 
was due to launch at the end of March 2019, cycling routes in connection with 
Cycle England. Brown signs for Stamford which had been applied for and 
would be determined in six weeks by Lincolnshire Highways Authority. If this 



was approved the application would then go to Highways England for 
determination and this took 12 weeks approximately.

A short discussion then followed with Members asking clarification on any 
quality marks in connection with Bed and Breakfasts and the new website.  A 
Member requested that at the following meeting information on the website to 
be circulated in connection with how well it was working, what people were 
searching for, what was popular etc.

Members were then shown a short video which highlighted what South 
Kesteven had to offer.  The video was available to view on the following link: 
https://youtu.be/HIYfNXLMuX8

The Chairman thanked all Members and Officers for attending the meeting 
and reminded Members that following the cancellation of the February 
meeting a provisional meeting date had been arranged for Thursday 24th 
January.  The Chairman asked that once the Cultural Strategy had been 
established, if it could be possible for a future work programme to be included 
on the agenda.

74. CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting closed at 9:15pm.

https://youtu.be/HIYfNXLMuX8

